

17-2879

---

United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit

---

FREDERICK W. HOPKINS, M.D., M.P.H.,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

LARRY JEGLEY, Prosecuting Attorney for Pulaski County, et al.,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Arkansas

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* STATES OF NEW YORK,  
CALIFORNIA, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, HAWAII, ILLINOIS,  
IOWA, MAINE, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, OREGON,  
PENNSYLVANIA, VERMONT, VIRGINIA, AND WASHINGTON,  
AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

---

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD

*Solicitor General*

ANDREA OSER

*Deputy Solicitor General*

ESTER MURDUKHAYEVA

*Assistant Solicitor General  
of Counsel*

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN

*Attorney General*

*State of New York*

120 Broadway

New York, NY 10271

(212) 416-6279

Dated: February 28, 2018

*(Counsel listing continues on signature page.)*

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT .....	13
POINT I	
THE CONSTITUTION FORBIDS A STATE FROM REGULATING ABORTION IN A MANNER THAT CREATES A SUBSTANTIAL OBSTACLE TO A WOMAN’S RIGHT TO CHOOSE TO TERMINATE A PREGNANCY.....	13
POINT II	
THE D&E BAN IMPOSES AN UNDUE BURDEN BECAUSE IT SUBJECTS WOMEN TO SIGNIFICANT HEALTH RISKS .....	19
POINT III	
THE REMAINING STATUTES WERE PROPERLY ENJOINED.....	28
A. The Medical Records and Tissue Disposal Mandates Fail to Advance Legitimate State Interests, Impose Unwarranted Burdens, and Are Impermissibly Vague. ....	28
B. The Local Disclosure Mandate Imposes an Undue Burden on Minors in Lawful and Consensual Sexual Relationships.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Colauitti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....	19
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	19
<i>Edwards v. Beck</i> , 786 F.3d 1113 (8th Cir. 2015).....	8, 20
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	passim
<i>Hodes &amp; Nauser MDs, P.A., et al. v. Schmidt &amp; Howe</i> , 52 Kan. App. 2d 274 (Ct. App. 2016).....	4
<i>June Med. Servs. LLC v. Gee</i> , No. 16-cv-444, 2017 WL 5505536 (M.D. La. Nov. 16, 2017) .....	4
<i>MKB Management Corp. v. Stenehjem</i> , 795 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2015).....	9, 20
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ark. &amp; E. Okla. v. Jegley</i> , 864 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 2017).....	17, 18
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	19, 20, 22, 26
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. &amp; Ky., Inc. v. Commissioner, Ind. State Dep’t of Health</i> , 265 F. Supp. 3d 859 (S.D. Ind. 2017).....	5, 7
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	passim
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	passim
<i>Suter v. Artist M.</i> , 503 U.S. 347 (1992).....	31
<i>Thornburg v. American Coll. of Obstetricians &amp; Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986).....	19
<i>West Ala. Women’s Ctr. v. Miller</i> , No. 15-cv-497, 2017 WL 4843230 (N.D. Ala. Oct. 26, 2017) .....	4
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	passim
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , No. 16-cv-1300, Dkt. No. 110 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 29, 2018).....	7
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Paxton</i> , No. 17-cv-690, 2017 WL 5641585 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 22, 2017) .....	4
<b>Session Laws</b>	
H.B. 1032, 91st Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Ark. 2017), <i>to be codified at</i> Ark. Code Ann. §§ 20-16-1801 to -1807 .....	3, 20
H.B. 1434, 91st Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Ark. 2017), <i>to be codified at</i> Ark. Code Ann. §§ 20-16-1801 to -1810 .....	4
H.B. 1566, 91st Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Ark. 2017), <i>to be codified at</i> Ark. Code Ann. §§ 20-17-801 to -802 .....	6, 7
H.B. 2024, 91st Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Ark. 2017), <i>to be codified at</i> Ark. Code Ann. § 20-16-108 .....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

<b>State Laws</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Ala. Code §§ 26-23G-1 to -9 (2016).....	3
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-3603.02 (2011).....	5
Ark. Code Ann.	
§ 5-14-101.....	6
§ 5-14-103.....	6
§ 5-14-110.....	6
§§ 5-14-124 to -127.....	6
§ 12-18-103.....	6
§ 12-18-108.....	6
Fla. Stat. § 390.0111 (2016).....	7
Ind. Code	
§ 16-34-3-4 (2016).....	7
§ 16-34-4-5 (2016).....	5
Kan. Stat. Ann. §§ 65-6743 to -6749 (2015).....	3
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 40:1061.1.1 (2016).....	3
Miss. Code Ann. §§ 41-41-151 to -169 (2016).....	3
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.121 (2013).....	5
Okla. Stat. tit. 63, §§ 1-737.7 to -737.16 (2015).....	3
S.D. Codified Laws § 34-23A-56 (2014).....	5
Tenn. Code. Ann. § 68-3-506 (2016).....	7
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann.	
§§ 171.151 to 171.154 (2017).....	3
§§ 697.001 to 697.009 (2017).....	7
W. Va. Code § 16-2O-1 (2016).....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>New Oxford American Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 2015) .....	15
Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists, <i>Second-Trimester Abortion</i> , 121(6) <i>Obstetrics and Gynecology</i> 1394-1406 (2013) .....	20
